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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing any scheme for construction of houses for the people living below poverty line in the rural areas under the Indira Awas Yojana (IA Y);

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government is receiving any complaints that the amount of assistance being provided to the beneficiaries of Indira A was Yojana (IA Y) is less keeping in view the rise in prices of the construction material;

(d) if so, whether the Government is contemplating, to increase the above amount of assistance;

(e) if so, the details thereof;

(f) the State-wise details of the above assistance being provided to various States under the said Yojana; and

(g) the targets fixed for construction of houses during the current year; State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA PATIL)

(a) & (b) The Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) which is flagship scheme for Rural Housing, is being implemented by the Ministry of Rural Development in all States/UTs except Delhi and Chandigarh. Under the Scheme, fmancial assistance is provided to the below poverty line (BPL) rural households belonging to the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labourer categories for construction of their dwelling unit. Minimum 60 % of the funds are to be allotted to SCs/STs BPL families and upto 40 % for other BPL families. Since 1999-2000, upgradation of kutcha houses is also allowed under the lAY. The Scheme is funded on cost- sharing basis between the Centre and the States in the ratio of75: 25.

(c) to (e) The Ministry of Rural Development had received requests for enhancing the per unit assistance for IA Y house from the various StatelUT Governments keeping in view of the. rise in prices of the construction material. Accordingly, it has been decided to increase the ceiling of assistance from Rs. 20,000/- to Rs. 25,000/- per unit for the plain areas and from Rs. 22,000/- to Rs. 27,500/-
for the hilly/difficult areas with effect from 1.4.2004. The upper limit in respect of conversion of laitcha houses into pucca house (upgradation) has also been increased from Rs. 10,000/- to Rs. 12,500/- for all areas.

(f) & (g) Details of State-wise Central allocation, release and targets fixed under the IAY during the current [mancial year (2004-2005) are annexed.

Annexure

Annexure as referred to in reply to parts (f) to (g) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2117 due for reply on 22.7.2004

Statement showing state wise central allocation, central release and target of number of houses under Indira Awaa.s Yojana during 2004-05 (upto date)

        (Rs in lakhs)

 Sl. No. Name of the State/UT Central# Central Number
      Allocation Release of Houses
          Targetted

 1 2    3  4  5

 1 ANDHRA PRDESH   17981.83 9547.07  115083
 2 ARUNACHAL PRDESH  825.98  381.29  4966
 3 . ASSAM    18584.99 8424.36  111735


 4 BIHAR    48846.34 26491.40 312617
 5 CHHATTISGARH   3074.96  1537.52  19680
 6. GOA    116.18  58.09  744
 7 GUJARAT    5167.82  2583.96  33074
 8 HARYANA    1747.40  873.74  11184
 9 IDMACHAL PRDESH   773.06  386.53  4648
 10 JAMMU & KASHMIR   924.74  485.12  5560
 11 JHARKHAND   14351.501 7175.81  91850
 12 KARNATAKA   9301.41  4518.47  59529
 13 KERALA    5763.87  2881.98  36889
 14 MADHYA PRDESH   10730.71 5365.47  68676
 15 MAHARASHTRA   6503.47  8251.82  105622
 16 MANIPUR    984.83  275.03  5921
 17 MEGHALAYA   1308.47  416.52  7866
 18 MIZORAM    314.12  157.08  1888
 19 NAGALAND   844.67  407.27  5078
 20 ORISSA    14476.04 7238.58  92646
 21 PUNJAB    1157.56  578.79  7408
 22 RAJASTHAN   4876.10 ` 2438.12  31207
 23 SIKKIM    226.45  113.23  1361
 24 TAM1L NADU   9030.00  4515.00  57792
 25 TRIPURA    1910.49  955.25  11486
 26 UTTAR PRDESH   32923.88 16279.86 210713
 27 UTTARANCHAL   3419.68  1709.84  20559
 28 WEST BENGAL   19407.12 9685.61  124206
 29 A&N ISLANDS   218.73  153.67  1050
 30 D&N HA VEil   114.781  0.00  551
 31 DAMAN & DIU   47.51l  0.00  228
 32 LAKSHADWEEP   3.72  3.72  18
 33 PONDICHERRY   108.59  40.14  521

  TOTAL    246067.00 123930.34 1562356

 #  Provisional
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